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EPBC Act Protected Matters Report

This report provides general guidance on matters of national environmental significance and other matters
protected by the EPBC Act in the area you have selected.

Information on the coverage of this report and qualifications on data supporting this report are contained in the
caveat at the end of the report.

Information is available about Environment Assessments and the EPBC Act including significance guidelines,
forms and application process details.
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Summary

This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities:

Listed Migratory Species:

4

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park:
Wetlands of International Importance:

Listed Threatened Species:

None

29

None
None

National Heritage Places:

Commonwealth Marine Area:

World Heritage Properties:

1

None

14

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
http://www.environment.gov.au/heritage

This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

None
None
None

Listed Marine Species:
Whales and Other Cetaceans:

21
Commonwealth Heritage Places:

3
None

Critical Habitats:

Commonwealth Land:

Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial:
NoneAustralian Marine Parks:

Extra Information

This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have nominated.

None

NoneState and Territory Reserves:

Nationally Important Wetlands:

1Regional Forest Agreements:

Invasive Species: 32

NoneKey Ecological Features (Marine)

http://www.environment.gov.au/protection/environment-assessments
http://www.environment.gov.au/epbc/permits-and-application-forms


Details

Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar) [ Resource Information ]
Name Proximity
Hunter estuary wetlands 50 - 100km upstream

Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Name Status Type of Presence
Birds

Regent Honeyeater [82338] Critically Endangered Foraging, feeding or related
behaviour likely to occur
within area

Anthochaera phrygia

Australasian Bittern [1001] Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Botaurus poiciloptilus

Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

Red Goshawk [942] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Erythrotriorchis radiatus

Painted Honeyeater [470] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Grantiella picta

Swift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Lathamus discolor

Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew [847] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

Australian Painted-snipe, Australian Painted Snipe
[77037]

Endangered Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Rostratula australis

Frogs

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to
produce indicative distribution maps.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Name Status Type of Presence
Central Hunter Valley eucalypt forest and woodland Critically Endangered Community likely to occur

within area
Hunter Valley Weeping Myall (Acacia pendula)
Woodland

Critically Endangered Community may occur
within area

Lowland Rainforest of Subtropical Australia Critically Endangered Community may occur
within area

White Box-Yellow Box-Blakely's Red Gum Grassy
Woodland and Derived Native Grassland

Critically Endangered Community likely to occur
within area

Matters of National Environmental Significance



Name Status Type of Presence

Giant Burrowing Frog [1973] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Heleioporus australiacus

Green and Golden Bell Frog [1870] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Litoria aurea

Booroolong Frog [1844] Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Litoria booroolongensis

Mammals

Large-eared Pied Bat, Large Pied Bat [183] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Chalinolobus dwyeri

Spot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll, Tiger Quoll
(southeastern mainland population) [75184]

Endangered Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Dasyurus maculatus  maculatus (SE mainland population)

Corben's Long-eared Bat, South-eastern Long-eared
Bat [83395]

Vulnerable Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Nyctophilus corbeni

Greater Glider [254] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Petauroides volans

Brush-tailed Rock-wallaby [225] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Petrogale penicillata

Koala (combined populations of Queensland, New
South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory)
[85104]

Vulnerable Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT)

New Holland Mouse, Pookila [96] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Pseudomys novaehollandiae

Grey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or related
behaviour known to occur
within area

Pteropus poliocephalus

Plants

 [87153] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Androcalva procumbens

White-flowered Wax Plant [12533] Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Cynanchum elegans

bluegrass [14159] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Dichanthium setosum

Slaty Red Gum [5670] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Eucalyptus glaucina

 [4325] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Euphrasia arguta

 [64942] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Philotheca ericifolia

a leek-orchid [81964] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within

Prasophyllum sp. Wybong (C.Phelps ORG 5269)



Name Status Type of Presence
area

Illawarra Greenhood, Rufa Greenhood, Pouched
Greenhood [4562]

Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Pterostylis gibbosa

Austral Toadflax, Toadflax [15202] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Thesium australe

Reptiles

Striped Legless Lizard [1649] Vulnerable Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Delma impar

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]
* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list.
Name Threatened Type of Presence
Migratory Marine Birds

Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Apus pacificus

Migratory Terrestrial Species

White-throated Needletail [682] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

Black-faced Monarch [609] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Monarcha melanopsis

Yellow Wagtail [644] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Motacilla flava

Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Myiagra cyanoleuca

Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Rhipidura rufifrons

Migratory Wetlands Species

Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Actitis hypoleucos

Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris acuminata

Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris melanotos

Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew [847] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

Osprey [952] Species or species habitat
likely to occur

Pandion haliaetus



Name Threatened Type of Presence
within area

Common Greenshank, Greenshank [832] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Tringa nebularia

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list.
Name Threatened Type of Presence
Birds

Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Actitis hypoleucos

Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Apus pacificus

Great Egret, White Egret [59541] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Ardea alba

Cattle Egret [59542] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Ardea ibis

Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris acuminata

Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Calidris melanotos

Black-eared Cuckoo [705] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Chrysococcyx osculans

Commonwealth Land [ Resource Information ]
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this vicinity. Due to
the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it impacts on a
Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory government land
department for further information.

Name
Commonwealth Land -
Commonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission
Defence - MUSWELLBROOK GRES DEPOT

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act



Name Threatened Type of Presence

Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Gallinago hardwickii

White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Haliaeetus leucogaster

White-throated Needletail [682] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

Swift Parrot [744] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Lathamus discolor

Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Merops ornatus

Black-faced Monarch [609] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Monarcha melanopsis

Yellow Wagtail [644] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Motacilla flava

Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Myiagra cyanoleuca

Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew [847] Critically Endangered Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Numenius madagascariensis

Osprey [952] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Pandion haliaetus

Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species habitat
known to occur within area

Rhipidura rufifrons

Painted Snipe [889] Endangered* Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)

Common Greenshank, Greenshank [832] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Tringa nebularia

Regional Forest Agreements [ Resource Information ]
Note that all areas with completed RFAs have been included.
Name State
North East NSW RFA New South Wales

Extra Information



Invasive Species [ Resource Information ]
Weeds reported here are the 20 species of national significance (WoNS), along with other introduced plants
that are considered by the States and Territories to pose a particularly significant threat to biodiversity. The
following feral animals are reported: Goat, Red Fox, Cat, Rabbit, Pig, Water Buffalo and Cane Toad. Maps from
Landscape Health Project, National Land and Water Resouces Audit, 2001.

Name Status Type of Presence
Birds

Common Myna, Indian Myna [387] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Acridotheres tristis

Skylark [656] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Alauda arvensis

European Goldfinch [403] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Carduelis carduelis

Rock Pigeon, Rock Dove, Domestic Pigeon [803] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Columba livia

House Sparrow [405] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Passer domesticus

Spotted Turtle-Dove  [780] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Streptopelia chinensis

Common Starling [389] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Sturnus vulgaris

Common Blackbird, Eurasian Blackbird [596] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Turdus merula

Frogs

Cane Toad [83218] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Rhinella marina

Mammals

Domestic Cattle [16] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Bos taurus

Domestic Dog [82654] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Canis lupus  familiaris

Cat, House Cat, Domestic Cat [19] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Felis catus

Feral deer species in Australia [85733] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Feral deer

Brown Hare [127] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Lepus capensis

House Mouse [120] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Mus musculus

Rabbit, European Rabbit [128] Species or species habitat
likely to occur

Oryctolagus cuniculus



Name Status Type of Presence
within area

Brown Rat, Norway Rat [83] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Rattus norvegicus

Black Rat, Ship Rat [84] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Rattus rattus

Pig [6] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Sus scrofa

Red Fox, Fox [18] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Vulpes vulpes

Plants

Bitou Bush, Boneseed [18983] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Chrysanthemoides monilifera

Cat's Claw Vine, Yellow Trumpet Vine, Cat's Claw
Creeper, Funnel Creeper [85119]

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Dolichandra unguis-cati

Broom [67538] Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Genista sp. X Genista monspessulana

Lantana, Common Lantana, Kamara Lantana, Large-
leaf Lantana, Pink Flowered Lantana, Red Flowered
Lantana, Red-Flowered Sage, White Sage, Wild Sage
[10892]

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Lantana camara

African Boxthorn, Boxthorn [19235] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Lycium ferocissimum

Prickly Pears [82753] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Opuntia spp.

Radiata Pine Monterey Pine, Insignis Pine, Wilding
Pine [20780]

Species or species habitat
may occur within area

Pinus radiata

Blackberry, European Blackberry [68406] Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Rubus fruticosus aggregate

Willows except Weeping Willow, Pussy Willow and
Sterile Pussy Willow [68497]

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Salix spp. except S.babylonica, S.x calodendron & S.x reichardtii

Salvinia, Giant Salvinia, Aquarium Watermoss, Kariba
Weed [13665]

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Salvinia molesta

Fireweed, Madagascar Ragwort, Madagascar
Groundsel [2624]

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Senecio madagascariensis

Athel Pine, Athel Tree, Tamarisk, Athel Tamarisk,
Athel Tamarix, Desert Tamarisk, Flowering Cypress,
Salt Cedar [16018]

Species or species habitat
likely to occur within area

Tamarix aphylla



- non-threatened seabirds which have only been mapped for recorded breeding sites

- migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in small numbers

- some species and ecological communities that have only recently been listed

Not all species listed under the EPBC Act have been mapped (see below) and therefore a report is a general guide only. Where available data
supports mapping, the type of presence that can be determined from the data is indicated in general terms. People using this information in making
a referral may need to consider the qualifications below and may need to seek and consider other information sources.

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery plans, State vegetation maps, remote
sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point
location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

- seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

Such breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been derived through a variety of methods.  Where distributions are well known and if
time permits, maps are derived using either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc) together with point
locations and described habitat; or environmental modelling (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using point locations and environmental data
layers.

The information presented in this report has been provided by a range of data sources as acknowledged at the end of the report.
Caveat

- migratory and

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in reports produced from this database:

- marine

This report is designed to assist in identifying the locations of places which may be relevant in determining obligations under the Environment
Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. It holds mapped locations of World and National Heritage properties, Wetlands of International
and National Importance, Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves, listed threatened, migratory and marine species and listed threatened
ecological communities. Mapping of Commonwealth land is not complete at this stage. Maps have been collated from a range of sources at various
resolutions.

- threatened species listed as extinct or considered as vagrants

- some terrestrial species that overfly the Commonwealth marine area

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

Only selected species covered by the following provisions of the EPBC Act have been mapped:

Where very little information is available for species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04
or 0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull);
or captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc).  In the early stages of the distribution mapping
process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to rapidly create distribution maps. More reliable
distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions as time permits.

-32.35424 150.92211
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Tribunal file no.
Federal Court file no.

Short name
Case name

State or Territory
Registered Native Title Body

Corporate

Representative A/TSI body
area Local government area

Determination type
Legal process

Determination outcome
Determination date between

Sort by

Search National Native Title Register
The National Native Title Register (NNTR) is a register established under s. 192 of the Native Title Act 1993 (Cth).

The NNTR contains determinations of native title made by:

the High Court of Australia
the Federal Court of Australia
or a recognised body such as South Australia's Supreme Court and Environment Resources and Development
Court.

Further information about the NNTR is available.

and

Search

No results for current search criteria

Search National Native Title Register http://www.nntt.gov.au/searchRegApps/NativeTitleRegisters/Pages/Se...

1 of 1 08-Mar-19, 11:55 am



Search Results

47 results found.

Baerami Homestead 300 Baerami Creek Rd Baerami via Sandy
Hollow, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Balmoral 310 Denman Rd Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Barber Shop (former) 7 Sydney St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Birralee 33 Brentwood St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Brighton Villa 12 Hunters Tce Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Denman Courthouse (former) Palace St Denman, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Eatons Hotel 180-188 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Eatons Hotel Group 164-188 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Edinglassie 710 Denman Rd Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Indicative Place)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Goulburn River National Park Kerrabee Rd Sandy Hollow, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Australian Heritage Database http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl

1 of 5 07-Feb-19, 2:27 pm



Hennor and Garden 3 Lorne St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

House 178 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

House - St Vincent De Paul Shop 174-176 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

House and Former Shop 164-166 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Hunter River Road Bridge Kayuga Rd Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Indigenous Place Sandy Hollow, NSW,
Australia

(Removed from Register or IL)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Loxton House 142-144 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Manobalai Nature Reserve (1978 boundary) Dry Creek Rd Wybong, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Masonic Hall 75 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Indicative Place)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Merton Cottage 4883 Jerrys Plains Rd Denman, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Muswellbrook Post Office 7 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Listed place)

Commonwealth
Heritage List

Australian Heritage Database http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/ahdb/search.pl

2 of 5 07-Feb-19, 2:27 pm



Overdene 79 Bengalla Rd Bengalla via
Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Pickering and Outbuildings 221 Mangoola Rd Denman, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Police Station William St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Presbyterian Church (original building) Hill St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Presbyterian Manse (former) 106 Hill St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Railway Cottage and Adjacent Fig Tree 27 Brook St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Railway Hotel 10-14 Market St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Railway Station Market St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Royal Hotel (former) 1 Sydney St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Shop (former) 172 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Skellatar Tindale St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)
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St Albans Anglican Church & Grounds Brook St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St Albans Precinct Brook St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St Albans Rectory Brook St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St Albans Sunday School 15 HuntersTce Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St James Catholic Church 4 Brook St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St Johns Presbyterian Church Hill St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St Johns Presbyterian Church Precinct Hill St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

St Matthias Anglican Church 23-25 Palace St Denman, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

The Blue Mountains Katoomba, NSW,
Australia

(Indicative place)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

The Greater Blue Mountains Area Great Western Hwy Katoomba, NSW,
Australia

(Declared property)

World Heritage List

The Greater Blue Mountains Area Greater Western Hwy Katoomba, NSW,
Australia

(Listed place)

National Heritage
List

The Greater Blue Mountains Area - Additional Values Great Western Hwy Katoomba, NSW,
Australia

(Nominated place)

National Heritage
List
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Trinity Uniting Church 110 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Indicative Place)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Weidmann Cottage (former) 132-134 Bridge St Muswellbrook, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)

Wollemi National Park (1980 boundary) The Putty Rd Singleton, NSW,
Australia

(Registered)

Register of the
National Estate
(Non-statutory
archive)
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Return to search page where you can refine/broaden your search.

Information and items listed in the State Heritage Inventory come from a number of sources. This means that
there may be several entries for the same heritage item in the database. For clarity, the search results have been
divided into three sections.

Section 1 - contains Aboriginal Places declared by the Minister for the Environment under the National
Parks and Wildlife Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

Section 2 - contains heritage items listed by the Heritage Council of NSW under the NSW Heritage Act. This
includes listing on the State Heritage Register, an Interim Heritage Order or protected under section 136 of the
NSW Heritage Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

Section 3 - contains items listed by local councils on Local Environmental Plans under the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and State government agencies under s.170 of the Heritage Act. This
information is provided by local councils and State government agencies.

Section 1. Aboriginal Places listed under the National Parks and Wildlife Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

Section 2. Items listed under the NSW Heritage Act.
Your search returned 8 records.

Item name Address Suburb LGA SHR

Eatons Hotel & St Vincent De Paul 
Group

178, 180-188 Bridge 
Street

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook 00331

Edinglassie 710 Denman Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook 00170

Loxton House 142-144 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook 00185

Merton 4883 Jerrys Plains Road Denman Muswellbrook 00159

Muswellbrook Railway Station and yard 
group

Main Northern railway Muswellbrook Muswellbrook 01208

Rous Lench Denman Road Edinglassie Muswellbrook 00211

St. Alban's Anglican Church Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook 00458

Weidmann Cottage 132 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook 00260

Section 3. Items listed by Local Government and State Agencies.
Your search returned 205 records.

Item name Address Suburb LGA Information
source

Armitage House 2 Armitage Avenue Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Army munitions base 495 Rosemount Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Atherstone 5 Sowerby Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Atherstone 5 Sowerby Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV
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Baerami Creek Shale Mines 
and Retort

Baerami Creek Road Baerami Muswellbrook LGOV

Baerami Homestead Berami Road via Sandy 
Hollow

Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Baerami Homestead (including 
pedestrian bridge)

300 Baerami Creek Road Baerami Muswellbrook LGOV

Baerami School of Arts 1361 Bylong Valley Way Baerami Muswellbrook LGOV

Bakery 49 Ogilvie Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Balmoral 310 Denman Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Balmoral Denman Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Barber Shop 5 Sydney Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Beer Homestead 721 Edderton Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Belmont 721 Edderton Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Bengalla Homestead 183 Bengalla Road Bengalla Muswellbrook LGOV

Billiards Building 36-40 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Birralee 33 Brentwood Street 
(Cnr Brecht Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Birralee Brecht Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Blunt's Butter Factory 179 Overton Road Bengalla Muswellbrook LGOV

Brighton Villa 12 Hunter Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Brighton Villa 12 Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Brogheda 6 Yarraman Road Manobalai Muswellbrook LGOV

Business Heritage 
Conservation Area

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Campbell & Co Store, Former 54 Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Campbell's Corner 60 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Cordial Factory (Demolished) Muswellbrook Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Courthouse & Police Station, 
Former

Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Dalmar Stud 690 Bengalla Road Bengalla Muswellbrook LGOV

Denman Bridge over Hunter 
River

Golden Highway Denman Muswellbrook SGOV

Denman Conservation Area Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Denman Heritage Conservation 
Area

Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Denman Hotel 1-5 Ogilvie Street (corner 
of Palace Street)

Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Denman Masonic Lodge 18 Jerdan Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Denman Memorial Hall 30 Ogilvie Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Eatons Group 164-166,172, 174, 178, 
180 and 188 Bridge 
Street

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ
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Eatons Group - house 178 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Eatons Group - shop 172 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Eatons Group - St Vincent de 
Paul Society building

174-176 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Eatons Hotel 182-184 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Edderton Homestead Edderton Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Edinglassie 710 Denman Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Edward Higgens Building 30-32 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Ellamara 1831 Merriwa Road Sandy 
Hollow

Muswellbrook LGOV

Fairview Hebden Road Liddell Muswellbrook LGOV

Farrells Auto One 5 Maitland Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Fitzgerald /Olympic Park 
Gates

Wilkinson Avenue Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former Anglican Church 
Rectory

21 Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Former barber shop 7 Sydney Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former butter factory 14-15 Aberdeen Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former Campbell’s and Co 
store

52 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former CBC Bank 35 Ogilvie Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Former Court House Group - 
police station, residence and 
lockup

32 Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Former hospital 37 Sowerby Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former picture theatre 17 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former post office 3179 Bylong Valley Way Kerrabee Muswellbrook LGOV

Former Presbyterian manse 106 Hill Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former private hospital 5 Crinoline Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Former Royal Hotel 1 Sydney Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Former School and Residence 1828 Merriwa Road Ginats Creek Muswellbrook LGOV

Former school residence 80 Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Former St John's Presbyterian 
Church

PREVIOUS/OTHER NAME St 
Johns Presb

Hill Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Gelston 409 Sandy Creek Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Glenmunro - slab kitchen 4372 Jerrys Plains Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Goulburn River National Park Goulburn River Baerami Muswellbrook LGOV

Hennor 18-20 Maitland Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Hennor Maitland Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ
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Hillcrest 311 Hebden Road Liddell Muswellbrook LGOV

Holbrook Stud 2030 Widden Valley Road Baerami Muswellbrook LGOV

Hollydeen Shop and Garage 1010 Merriwa Road (Cnr 
Reedy Creek Road)

Hollydeen Muswellbrook LGOV

Hospital, Former 37 Sowerby Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

House 5 Midanga Avenue Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

House 9-11 Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Item 15 Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Item 27 Brovic Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Jerrys Plains Official Residence Doyle Street Jerrys Plains Muswellbrook SGOV

Kayuga 731 Kayuga Road Kayuga Muswellbrook LGOV

Kayuga Bridge Kayuga Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Kayuga Bridge over Hunter 
River

Kayuga Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

Kerb and Guttering - Brook 
Street

Brook Street (Bridge 
Street to railway line)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Kerb and Guttering - Sydney 
Street

Sydney Street (Maitland 
Street to Haydon Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Keys Family Private Cemetery Bengalla Road Bengalla Muswellbrook LGOV

Keys Family Private Cemetery Bengalla Road Bengalla Muswellbrook GAZ

Kildonan 208 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Koobahla Villa Cook Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Koombahla Villa 23 Cook Street (Cnr Carl 
Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Lime Kiln - E.I.E.I.O 540 Sandy Creek Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Loxton House 140-142 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Manobalai Nature Reserve Yarraman Road Manobalai Muswellbrook LGOV

Martindale Martindale Road Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Martindale Homestead 1150 Martindale Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Masonic Hall Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Masonic Lodge 75 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Merton 4883 Jerrys Plains Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Merton Cemetery 5052 Jerrys Plains Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Merton Cemetery Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Minch's Wine Shop 18 Foley Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Ambulance Market, William Streets Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

Muswellbrook Brick Works Muswellbrook Common Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Bridge Kayuga Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ
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Muswellbrook Cemetery Bowman and Brecht 
Streets

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Conservation 
Area

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Muswellbrook High School King Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Hotel 46 Market Street (Cnr 
Carl Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Hunter River 
Underbridge

Railway Locations, Ulan 
Line, 289.304 & 327.079 
Kms

Muswellbrook SGOV

Muswellbrook Infants School Dolahenty Street (corner 
of King Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Police Station William Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Police Station , 
Former

26 William Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

Muswellbrook Post Office 7 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Muswellbrook Railway Precinct Market Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

Muswellbrook Railway Precinct Market Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

Muswellbrook Railway Station Market Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Muswellbrook Railway Station Market Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

National Australia Bank 
building

46-50 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Negoa Homestead 92 Wiltons Lane Kayuga Muswellbrook LGOV

Negoa Homestead Kayuga Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Oak Milk Factory Hunter Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Old Kayuga Cemetery Kayuga Road Kayuga Muswellbrook GAZ

Old Kayuga Cemetery 30 Stair Street Kayuga Muswellbrook LGOV

Old Kerrabee Homestead 3179 Bylong Valley Way Kerrabee Muswellbrook LGOV

Olinda Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Olinda (Demolished) Merriwa Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Original buildings Ogilvie,virginia Streets Denman Muswellbrook SGOV

Overdene 79 Bengalla Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Overdene Bengalla Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Pickering Mangoola Road Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Pickering 221 Mangoola Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Piercefield and Outbuildings 1532-1618 Denman Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Plashett Homestead Edderton Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Police Residence, Former Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Police Station William Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Portable Timber Lockup Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook GAZ
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Post Office Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Presbyterian Manse 106 Hill Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Prince of Wales Tavern 28-30 Sydney Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Railway Depot Victoria Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Railway depot (roundhouse) Bell Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Railway Hotel 10-14 Market Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Railway signal box Market Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Railway Terminus Site Turner Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Residence - Timber Cottage 12 Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Residential Heritage 
Conservation Area

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Roman Catholic Church Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Rosemount Winery 659 Rosemount Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Rosevale Cottage 687 Kayuga Road Kayuga Muswellbrook LGOV

Rous Lench 710 Denman Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Royal Hotel 10-16 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Royal Hotel 10 Ogilvie Street (corner 
of Palace Street)

Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Royal Hotel Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Royal Hotel (original) Ogilvie Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Royal Hotel, Former 1 Sydney Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Rumbo Bush School "Mayland" Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Rural Bank Buidling 
(Demolished - 1991)

45 Bridge Street (Cnr 
Brook Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

School of Arts Main Road Baerami Muswellbrook GAZ

School of Arts/Town Hall 3 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Shale Oil Retort Relics 1590 Merriwa Road Sandy 
Hollow

Muswellbrook LGOV

Shamrock Hotel 30 William Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Shop façade 34 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Shop Front Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Shop front 34 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Simpson Park and Reserve Market Street (corner of 
Sydney Street)

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Skellatar - St Mary's Catholic 
School

17 Fitzgerald Avenue Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Slab Cottage Main Road Kerrabee Muswellbrook GAZ

St Alban's Anglican Church 20 Brook Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St Alban's Anglican Church Corner Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV
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Rectory and Brook Street

St Alban's Anglican Church 
Sunday School

15 Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St Alban's Group Brook Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St Alban's Precinct Brook Street and Hunter 
Terrace

Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St Alban's Precinct Brovic Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St Alban's Precinct Hunter Terrace Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St Heliers 70 St Heliers Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St Heliers Correctional Centre McCully's Gap Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

St Heliers Correctional Centre - 
Admin & outbuildings

McCully's Gap Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

St Heliers Correctional Centre - 
Officers Accommodation

McCully's Gap Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

St Heliers Correctional Centre - 
Stables

McCully's Gap Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook SGOV

St James' Roman Catholic 
Church

Brook Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St James' Roman Catholic 
Church Convent

Brook Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St James' Roman Catholic 
Presbytery

4 Sowerby Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St John's Anglican Church 1824 Merriwa Road Giants Creek Muswellbrook LGOV

St John's Presbyterian Church Hill Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

St Joseph's Hall 80 Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

St Matthias' Anglican Church 33-35 Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

St. Heliers McCulleys Gap Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St. James Roman Catholic 
Church including surrounds

Brook Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St. John's Presbyterian Church 
Precinct

Hill Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St. Mary's School Skelletar Tindale Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

St. Matthias Anglican Church Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Stone Bridge Grass Tree Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Stone Bridge Muscle Creek Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Taskers Pharmacy 26 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Timber Cottage 129 Hill Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Uniting Church Muswellbrook Muswellbrook GAZ

Uniting Church - Upper Hunter 
Parish Trinity Uniting Church

110 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Valley Hotel/Motel 33 Sydney Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Water Pumping Station Palace Street Denman Muswellbrook LGOV
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(Demolished)

Weatherboard Hall 50 Palace Street (Cnr 
Turtle Street)

Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Weidmann Cottage 126 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Westpac Bank building 19 Bridge Street Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Widden Stud 1650 Widden Valley Road Widden Muswellbrook LGOV

Wollemi National Park Wollemi Baerami Muswellbrook LGOV

Woodlands Stud Woodlands Road Denman Muswellbrook GAZ

Woodlands Stud 3933 Woodlands Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

Wybong Cemetery Yarraman Road Wybong Muswellbrook LGOV

Yammanie 307 Denman Road Muswellbrook Muswellbrook LGOV

Yarrawa Bridge over Goulburn 
River

Yarrawa Road Denman Muswellbrook SGOV

Yarrawa Bridge over Hunter 
River

Yarrawa Road Denman Muswellbrook LGOV

There was a total of 213 records matching your search criteria.

Key:
LGA = Local Government Area
GAZ= NSW Government Gazette (statutory listings prior to 1997), HGA = Heritage Grant Application, HS = Heritage Study,
LGOV = Local Government, SGOV = State Government Agency.
Note: While the Heritage Division seeks to keep the Inventory up to date, it is reliant on State agencies and local councils to provide their
data. Always check with the relevant State agency or local council for the most up-to-date information.
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